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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0045 
Address 39 Westbourne Street STANMORE  NSW  2048 
Proposal Subdivision of the site into two (2) lots and construction of a semi-

detached dwelling on each lot, with carport with first floor above at 
rear. Landscaping and associated works. 

Date of Lodgement 30 January 2022 
Applicant PIENSA ARCHITECTS PTY LTD 
Owner Westbourne Holdings Group Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 24 
Value of works $754,050.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 

Main Issues Solar access and overshadowing; submissions 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject 
Site 

 

Objectors 
 N 

Notified 
Area 

 Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be 
shown. 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for subdivision of the site 
into two (2) Torrens title lots, construction of a semi-detached dwelling on each lot, with carport 
with first floor above at rear, landscaping, and associated works at 39 Westbourne Street, 
Stanmore. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 24 submissions were received in 
response to the notification of the application. The plans were amended during the 
assessment of the application, they were not required to be renotified in accordance with 
Council’s Community and Engagement Framework, given they are considered to be of an 
equal or lesser impact.  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011, and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable, given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the recommended 
conditions of consent.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application proposes the Torrens title subdivision of the existing lot into two (2) new 
allotments, and the construction of a new three storey semi-detached dwelling on each lot 
comprising: 
 

• Living room, powder room, laundry, kitchen and dining room on the ground floor that 
opens onto an alfresco area; 

• Three bedrooms, an ensuite, bathroom, and study at the first floor; 
• A bedroom and ensuite at the second floor; 
• A detached single carport with office/loft above; and, 
• Associated landscaping.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Westbourne Street, approximately midway 
between Charles Street and Cannon Lane, Stanmore. The site consists of one (1) allotment 
and is generally rectangular in shape with a total area of area of 373.9sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Westbourne Street of 12.19 metres and a secondary rear frontage 
of approximately 12.19 metres to Westbourne Lane.  
 
The site is currently vacant; however, it previously supported a single storey dwelling and 
detached garage. The adjoining properties support a single and two storey dwellings.  
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Figure 1: Zoning map Figure 2: Aerial map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 

Property  Application Proposal Outcome 
7 Westbourne 
Street 

REV/2021/0009 S8.2 Review Application of 
DA/2020/0827 for demolition of existing 
building. Torrens Title Subdivision of 
existing lot into 2 lots. Construction of a 
semi-detached dwelling with a garage to 
each lot. Landscaping and associated 
works. 

Approved 
12/10/2021 

MOD/2021/0543 S4.55 Application to REV/2021/0009. 
Modification involves various internal and 
external design changes. 

Approved 
23/05/2022 

9 Westbourne 
Street 

DA/2022/0034 Demolition of existing building. Torrens 
Title Subdivision of existing lot into 2 lots. 
Construction of a semi-detached dwelling 
with a garage and studio above at rear to 
each lot. Landscaping and associated 
works. 

Under 
consideration 
for 
determination  
at August 
IWLPP 

11 Westbourne 
Street 

DA201100350 To demolish existing improvements, 
subdivide the land into two (2) allotments 
and erect a two (2) storey with attic 
dwelling house and a garage at the rear 
on each allotment 

Approved  
07/11/2011 

33 Westbourne 
Street 

DA/2020/0151 Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling. 

Approved 
29/06/2020 

MOD/2020/0239 S4.55 Application to DA/2020/0151. 
Modification involves design change 
including a first floor extension 

Approved 
07/09/2020 

MOD/2021/0079 S4.55 Application to DA/2020/0151. 
Modification involves internal and 
external changes. 

Approved 
22/04/2021 

39 
Westbourne 
Street  
(subject site) 

CDCP/2022/0001 Demolition of existing structures. Approved 
29/12/2021 
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41 Westbourne 
Street 

DA201400398 To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground and first floor alterations 
and additions to a dwelling house. 

Approved 
29/10/2014 

57 Westbourne 
Street 

DA201400581 To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground and first floor alterations 
and additions to a dwelling house and 
erect a carport at the rear of the site. 

Approved 
22/01/2015 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
29 April 2022 Council requested that additional information be submitted to address the 

following matters: 
• Floor space ratio 
• Building form and scale 
• First floor studios 
• Solar access and overshadowing 
• Streetscape and materiality  
• Privacy  
• Submissions  

30 May 2022 Additional information was submitted by the applicant. This information forms 
the basis of the following assessment. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
5(a)(i)   State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16(1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its 

contaminated state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for 
which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which 
the development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will 
be remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 
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In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii)  State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

 
5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). 

 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the relevant aims of the Plan as 
follows: 

• The proposal is considered to be of a high standard 
and has a satisfactory impact on the private and 
public domain.  

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted of prohibited development 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives 
and Land Use 
Table  
 
R2 Low Density 
Residential  

The proposal satisfies this clause as follows: 
• The application proposes Torren’s title subdivision of 

the land and the construction of two semi-detached 
dwellings, which is permissible with consent in the 
R2 Low Density Residential zone; and,  

• The proposal satisfies the relevant objectives of the 
zone as it provides for housing that meets the needs 
of the community in a low density residential 
environment. 

Yes 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum J – 9.5m Yes 
Proposed Lot 1 – 9.4m  

Lot 2 – 9.4m  
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Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum Lot 1 
1:1 (186.95sqm) 
 
Lot 2 
1:1 (186.95sqm) 

Yes 

Proposed Lot 1 
0.98:1 (183sqm) 
 
Lot 2 
0.98:1 (183sqm) 

Clause 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and 
site area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has been 
calculated in accordance with the clause. 

Yes 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
  

Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 6.2 
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a detrimental 
impact on environmental functions and processes, existing 
drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Clause 6.5 
Development 
subject to aircraft 
noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 25-30 contour, and as 
such an Acoustic Report was submitted with the application. 
The proposal is capable of satisfying this clause as follows: 

• A condition has been included in the development 
consent to ensure that the proposal will meet the 
relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design 
Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 
Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the 
proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions 
Cl. 6.5 MLEP 2011 and Part 2.6 of the MDCP 2011, 
respectively. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
5(b)(i)   Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the EPA Act 1979. The development is considered acceptable having regard 
to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011).  
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Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2.1 
Urban Design 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The proposal does not impact the definition between 
the public and private domain and is appropriate for 
the character of the locality given its form, massing, 
siting, and detailing. 

Yes 

Part 2.6 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The ground floor side-facing kitchen window to each 
dwelling is located below a standard 1.8m high 
boundary fence and is therefore unlikely to result in 
any adverse privacy impacts to adjoining properties; 

• The first floor side-facing bedroom 2 window to each 
dwelling has a sill height of approximately 1.8m above 
the FFL and is therefore unlikely to result in any 
adverse privacy impacts to adjoining properties; 

• The first floor side-facing bathroom window to each 
dwelling is provided with appropriate privacy 
screening; 

• The rear-facing windows of bedrooms 2, 3, and 4 of 
each dwelling are appropriately set off the side 
boundaries and orientated towards the rear of the 
subject site. Additionally, bedrooms are considered 
low-use rooms that are unlikely to result in significant 
adverse privacy impacts; and, 

• The first floor north- and south-facing windows of the 
office over each carport have sill heights of 1.7m and 
as such, these windows are considered unlikely to 
result in any adverse privacy impacts.  

Yes 

Part 2.7 
Solar Access and 
Overshadowing  

See below. Yes 

Overshadowing 
 
Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011 sets objectives and controls that aim to maximise solar access and reduce 
adverse overshadowing impacts to proposed developments and neighbouring properties. In this 
regard, control C2 reads as follows: 
 

C2  Direct solar access to windows of principal living areas and principal areas of open 
space of nearby residential accommodation must: 
iii. Not be reduced to less than two hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June; 

or 

iv. Where less than two hours of sunlight is currently available on 21 June, solar 
access should not be further reduced. However, if the development proposal 
results in a further decrease in sunlight available on 21 June, Council will 
consider:  

a. The development potential of the site; 
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b. The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the 
proximity of any residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant 
proximity of windows to the boundary, and whether this makes 
compliance difficult; 

c. Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built 
form or topography; and 

d. Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly 
reduced, such that it impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas 
and the principal areas of open space. To ensure compliance with this 
control, separate shadow diagrams for the March/September period must 
be submitted in accordance with the requirements of C1; 

Where less than two hours of sunlight is currently available on 21 June and the 
proposal is not reducing it any further, Council will still consider the merits of the case 
having regard to the above criteria described in points a to d. 

 
The subject site has a northwest-southeast orientation and as such, any two storey development on 
the site will likely result in additional overshadowing of the neighbouring dwelling at no. 41 
Westbourne Street, which is located directly southwest of the site. 
 
No. 41 Westbourne Street is occupied by a two storey semi-detached dwelling. The north-western 
ground floor side elevation comprises four windows at the rear end of the dwelling that service a 
dining/living room and kitchen. The windows are setback approximately 930mm from the common 
side boundary. The dining/living room and kitchen are also serviced by a skylight. The south-eastern 
rear elevation of the dwelling comprises one window that services the living/dining room. Access to 
the POS is provided via a door on the south-eastern rear elevation.  
 
Elevational and plan shadow diagrams were submitted for June 21st and the March/September 
equinox. An assessment of the proposal against C2 above is provided below. 

ii. Direct solar access to windows of principal living areas and principal areas of open space of 
nearby residential accommodation must not be reduced to less than two hours between 
9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

 
Windows of principal living areas 
 
The submitted shadow diagrams demonstrate that the side-facing living room and kitchen windows 
and skylight of no. 41 Westbourne Street currently receive a minimum of 2 hours of direct solar 
access between 9.00am-3.00pm during midwinter. Additionally, the shadow diagrams demonstrate 
that the proposed development would result in overshadowing of these windows between 9.00am-
1.00pm, and the skylight between 9.00am-12.00pm during midwinter. Notwithstanding, one of these 
windows retains some level of direct solar access for a minimum of 2 hours between 9.00am-3.00pm 
during midwinter. 
 
The shadow diagrams also demonstrate that the proposed development does not result in any 
additional overshadowing of the side-facing living/dining and kitchen windows or skylight on 
December 21st, while a minimum of 2 hours of direct solar access is retained to these windows and 
skylight on March 21st.  
 
Principal areas of private open space 
 
The shadow diagrams also demonstrate that the principal area of POS of no. 41 Westbourne Street 
directly adjacent to the rear of the dwelling is largely overshadowed by the existing dwelling and 
boundary fence. However, the total area of POS currently receives some level of direct solar access 
for a minimum of 2 hours between 9.00am-2.00pm during midwinter. The proposed development 
results in additional overshadowing of the POS between 9.00am-11.00am; however, some level of 
solar access is retained across the total area of POS for a minimum of 2 hours between 9.00am-
2.00pm during midwinter.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel  ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 364 

 
The shadow diagrams also demonstrate that the proposed development results in minor additional 
overshadowing of the POS area on March and December 21st, and that a minimum of 2 hours of 
direct solar access is retained between 9.00am-3.00pm to the POS during these times. 
 
Given the above, it is considered that the proposed development has been appropriately designed 
to minimise adverse overshadowing and solar access impacts to the adjoining property at no. 41 
Westbourne Street and the proposal satisfies the requirements of control C2 and the relevant 
objectives of this Part.  
 
 
 
No. 37 Westbourne Street 
 
The shadow diagrams also indicate that the proposed development will result in additional 
overshadowing of no. 37 Westbourne Street, which is located directly northeast of the subject site. 
The principal living area of this property is located at the southeast corner of the dwelling, with the 
principal area of POS located directly adjacent. 
 
The shadow diagrams indicate the proposed development will result in additional overshadowing of 
the western side elevation and a part of the POS at 2.00pm during midwinter. Notwithstanding, the 
principal area of POS receives a minimum of 2 hours of direct solar access between 9.00am-3.00pm 
during midwinter, and the proposed development does not result in any additional overshadowing of 
the windows of the principal living area. As such, the proposal is not considered to result in any 
significant adverse impacts to no. 37 Westbourne Street. 
 
 
Neighbouring properties on Albany Road 
 
In addition to the above, it is noted that the shadow diagrams indicate the proposed carport and office 
structures at the rear of the site will also result in additional overshadowing between 9.00am-3.00pm 
during midwinter. The additional overshadowing between 9.00am-11.00am predominantly falls over 
the road reserve of Westbourne Lane. However, the shadow diagrams indicate additional 
overshadowing between 12.00pm-3.00pm falls over the rear of the neighbouring properties at nos. 
144, 146, 148, and 150 Albany Road. 
No. 144 Albany Road – the proposed development results in additional overshadowing of the rear 
POS of this property between 2.00pm-3.00pm. Despite the additional overshadowing, the proposal 
does not result in overshadowing of the principal POS of this property, and the remainder of the total 
POS area maintains greater than 2 hours of direct solar access between 9.00am-3.00pm during 
midwinter. 
 
Nos. 146 and 148 Albany Road – the proposed development results in additional overshadowing at 
the rear of these properties between 12.00pm-3.00pm. This overshadowing predominantly falls over 
the existing garages of these properties, and where the overshadowing extends beyond the garages 
it is considered likely that these areas would already experience overshadowing caused by the 
garages and fencing of these properties. As such, the proposed development is not considered to 
result in any significant adverse impacts to nos. 146 and 148 Albany Road.  
 
No. 150 Albany Road – the proposed development results in minor additional overshadowing of the 
north-eastern corner of the rear POS of this property at 12.00pm. This area of POS would likely 
already experience overshadowing caused by the rear fence of the property and as such the 
proposed development is not considered to result in any adverse impacts to no. 150 Albany Road. 
 
Solar access 
 
In addition to the above, C8 of Part 2.7 reads as follows: 
 

C8  Where site orientation permits, new buildings and additions must be sited and designed 
to maximise direct solar access to north-facing living areas and outdoor recreation 
areas such that: 
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iii. At least one habitable room (other than a bedroom) must have a window having 
an area not less than 15% of the floor area of the room, positioned within 30 
degrees east and 20 degrees west of true north and allow for direct sunlight for 
at least two hours over a minimum of 50% of the glazed surface between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

iv. Private open space receives a minimum two hours of direct sunlight over 50% of 
its finished surface between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June.  

 
The site has a northwest-southeast orientation with a north-western frontage to Westbourne Street. 
As such, the POS of each new dwelling is located at the rear towards the south-eastern end of the 
site. The principal living area of each dwelling is located at the front of the site and has a north-
western orientation. A secondary living area comprising the kitchen and dining room are provided 
adjacent to the POS area at the rear of the dwelling (see Fig. 3 below).  
 
The windows of the principal living area of each dwelling will receive a minimum of 2 hours of direct 
solar access between 9.00am-3.00pm during midwinter. However, the orientation of the site makes 
compliance with C8(ii) difficult to achieve in this case.  
 

 
Figure 3: Ground floor plan of proposed development showing location of principal living area and 

principal area of private open space.  
Despite the site’s orientation, the proposed development has been appropriately designed to 
maximise direct solar access to the POS of each new dwelling.  
 
The submitted shadow diagrams demonstrate that part of the POS of the western allotment will 
receive direct solar access between 9.00am-11.00am during midwinter, while part of the POS of the 
western allotment will receive direct solar access between 10.00am-1.00pm during midwinter. 
Additional shadow diagrams for March and December 21st demonstrate the POS of each allotment 
will receive a minimum of 2 hours of direct solar access to greater than 50% of the total surface area 
of the POS areas between 9.00am-3.00pm during these times.  
 
Given the above, the proposed development is considered acceptable with regard to the 
requirements of control C8 and the objectives of this Part. 
Part 2.9 
Community 
Safety 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The principal entrance to the dwellings is visible from 
the street; and, 

• The dwellings and studios above the carports have 
been designed to overlook the street and rear lane. 

Yes 
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Part 2.10 
Parking 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• Each new allotment is provided with one on-site car 
parking space, which meets the minimum 
requirements. 

Yes 

Part 2.18 
Landscaping and 
Open Spaces  
 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The entire front setback is to consist of pervious 
landscaping with the exception of the pathway and 
driveway; 

• An area of 45sqm, with no dimension being less than 
3m, is provided as private open space; and, 

• In excess of 50% of the private open space is to be 
maintained as pervious landscaping. 

Yes 

Part 2.20 Tree 
Management  

The application was referred to Council’s Urban Forest 
Specialist who raised no objections to the proposed 
development, subject to conditions including protection of 
street trees and an updated landscape plan being provided 
with appropriate tree plantings to meet the requirements of 
control C11.  

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

Part 2.21 
Site Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a waste 
management plan in accordance with the Part; and, 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of waste during the 
construction of the proposal. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

Part 2.25 
Stormwater 
Management  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of stormwater.  

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 3 – Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement Networks 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 3.2.2 
Residential 
Torrens title 
subdivision and 
amalgamation 
controls  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The subdivision is consistent with and retains the 
prevailing cadastral pattern of the lots fronting the same 
street; 

• The subdivision would allow for continuation of the 
dominant built form of development in the street; 

• Solar access, open space, parking, and other amenity 
impacts of the proposal have been discussed elsewhere 
in the report and the proposed allotments are 
considered to allow for built forms which comply with 
Council's requirements with respect to those issues; 
and, 

Yes 
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• The subdivision maintains suitable amenity to 
neighbouring properties and provides suitable amenity 
for future occupants 

 
Part 3.1.1.2 of MDCP 2011 does not contain minimum lot width or area requirements for 
subdivisions, but rather relies on performance-based controls that aim to ensure that new lots 
facilitate development that is compatible with the immediate area. 
 
The application proposes to subdivide the property into two new allotments. The streetscape 
and immediate locality is generally characterised by a mix of single and two storey dwellings 
on a mix of narrow and wide lots. The following table illustrates the proposed lot dimensions 
and the approximate dimensions of lots within the street: 
 
Property Width Area  Property Width Area  

29 Westbourne 6m 191sqm  24 Westbourne 6.8m 209.6sqm 

31 Westbourne 6m 177sqm  26 Westbourne 5.7m 175.4sqm 

33 Westbourne 6m 198sqm  28 Westbourne 5.8m 183.7sqm 

35 Westbourne 6m 181sqm  30 Westbourne  3.2m 191.6sqm 

37 Westbourne 12.2m 376.2sqm  32 Westbourne 6.2m 191.1sqm 

39 Westbourne 
(E) 

6.095m 186.95sqm  34 Westbourne 6.1m 192.1sqm 

39 Westbourne 
(W) 

6.095m 186.95sqm  36 Westbourne 12.4m 384.3sqm 

41 Westbourne 5.6m 180.8sqm  40 Westbourne  11.9m 368.9sqm 

43 Westbourne  6.2m 185.9sqm  42 Westbourne 6.2m 193.2sqm 

47 Westbourne  12.8m 386.6sqm  44 Westbourne 6m 187.7sqm 

49 Westbourne 5.9m 180.5sqm  46 Westbourne 11.5m 368.5sqm 

51 Westbourne 7.7m 234.5sqm  48 Westbourne 12.2m 381sqm 

 
As the above table demonstrates, adjoining properties range between 3.2m to 12.4m in width 
and 175.4sqm to 386.6sqm in area. The subdivision would result in each new allotment being 
6.095m in width and 186.95sqm in area, which is within the range of the prevailing cadastral 
pattern. The shape of the allotments being generally rectangular and fronting Westbourne 
Street demonstrate the compliance of the proposal with the subdivision requirements.  
 
The assessment of the application against the other relevant controls in MDCP 2011 
demonstrates that the lots satisfy controls C6 and C7. The proposal ultimately achieves the 
aims and objectives of Part 3.2 of MDCP 2011. 
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Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 4.1.4 
Good Urban 
Design Practice 

The height, bulk, and scale of the development complement 
existing developments in the street and the architectural style of 
the proposal is in keeping with the character of the area. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.5 
Streetscape and 
Design 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The development complements the uniformity and 
visual cohesiveness of the bulk, scale, and height of the 
existing streetscape; 

• The proposal is a contemporary design that 
complements and/or embellishes the character of the 
area; 

• The dwelling houses address the principal street 
frontage and are orientated to complement the existing 
pattern of development found in the street; 

• The architectural treatment of the façade interprets and 
translates positive characteristics in the locality; and, 

• The front façades of the dwelling houses have been 
divided into bays of an appropriate size that 
complements the scale of the building and surrounding 
dwelling houses. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.6 
Built form and 
character 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The front setback is consistent with the prevailing front 
setback of the street; 

• The side setbacks proposed are considered 
satisfactory, as the proposal has an acceptable impact 
on adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing, 
visual bulk, and privacy. In addition, the proposed side 
setbacks are consistent with the established setback 
pattern of the street; 

• The proposed ground and first floor rear setbacks are 
considered appropriate, as they will not create adverse 
impacts on adjoining properties in terms of visual bulk, 
overshadowing or privacy; 

• The proposed site coverage is consistent with the 
pattern development of the street and will have an 
acceptable impact on adjoining properties; and,  

• The proposal is considered to have a reasonable 
impact on existing views – see below. 

Yes 

Control C8 of this Part requires development to be of a bulk and relative mass that is acceptable for 
adjoining dwellings in terms of impacts on existing views. In this regard, Council encourages view 
sharing. 
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A submission was received from no. 41 Westbourne Street relating to view loss. The following is an 
assessment of the view loss impacts to no. 41 Westbourne Street. Council considers the Tenacity 
Planning Principle steps in its assessment of reasonable view sharing. 
 

 
Figure 4: View corridor of no. 41 Westbourne Street (blue) across no. 39 Westbourne Street (red), 

facing east towards Stanmore Baptist Church (green).  

 
Figure 5: East-facing view towards Stanmore Baptist Church from first floor rear south-facing 

window of bedroom 3 (supplied by objector). 
 

a. What views will be affected? In this Plan, a reference to views is a reference to water views 
and views of significant landmarks (e.g., Sydney Harbour, Sydney Harbour Bridge, ANZAC 
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Bridge and the City skyline including features such as Centre Point Tower). Such views are 
more highly valued than district views or views without significant landmarks. 

 
As demonstrated in Figures 4 and 5 above, views are currently obtained from the first floor rear 
bedroom window of no. 41 Westbourne Street over no. 39 Westbourne Street and Westbourne Lane 
to Stanmore Baptist Church. Stanmore Baptist Church is a listed local heritage item under Schedule 
5 of MLEP 2011. Notwithstanding, the church is not considered to be significant landmark building.  
 
It is noted that in the supplied photograph (Fig. 5) the previous dwelling, detached garage, and 
landscaping at no. 39 Westbourne Street had not yet been demolished – the site is currently vacant 
and as such the view is unobstructed by any structures at no. 39 Westbourne Street. 
 

b. How are the views obtained and assessed? Views from private dwellings considered in 
development assessment are those available horizontally to an observer standing 1m from 
a window or balcony edge (less if the balcony is 1m or less in depth).  

 
The views are obtained from a standing position less than 1m from the bedroom window, across a 
side boundary.   
 

c. Where is the view enjoyed from? Views enjoyed from the main living room and entertainment 
areas are highly valued. Generally, it is difficult to protect views from across side boundaries. 
It is also generally difficult to protect views from other areas within a residential building 
particularly if views are also available from the main living room and entertainment areas in 
the building concerned. Public views are highly valued and will be assessed with the observer 
standing at an appropriate point in a public place.  

 
The view is enjoyed from a first floor bedroom window and is obtained over the side boundaries of 
no. 39 Westbourne Street and over the side and rear boundaries of no. 37 Westbourne Street. As 
the view is obtained from a bedroom and not from a main living and entertainment area, and across 
side boundaries, the view is considered less significant and more difficult to protect.  
 

d. Is the proposal reasonable? A proposal that complies with all development standards (e.g., 
building height, floor space ratio) and planning controls (e.g., building setbacks, roof pitch 
etc) is more reasonable than one that breaches them. 

 

         
Figure 6: Aerial photograph (left) and proposed site plan (right) showing footprint of previous and 

proposed structures at no. 39 Westbourne Street, and existing dwelling at no. 41 Westbourne 
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Street (white roof). Dashed red line shows alignment of existing first floor of no. 41 Westbourne 
Street and proposed first floor of no. 39 Westbourne Street. Yellow dashed line shows alignment of 

previous garage and proposed new garage and office/loft at no. 39 Westbourne Street. 
 
As demonstrated in Figure 5 above, the subject view was partially obstructed by the roof of the 
previous garage and vegetation at no. 39 Westbourne Street. As demonstrated in Figure 6 above, 
the proposed new garage and office/loft structures at the rear are largely located within the same 
footprint as the previous garage. Similarly, the proposed first floor is largely aligned to the rear 
setback of the previous dwelling and does not extend beyond the alignment of the first floor of no. 41 
Westbourne Street.  
 
Although the new garage and office/loft structures are greater in height than the previous garage, 
they are unlikely to obstruct the existing view of the rear elevation of the church. The roof and steeples 
of the church will also likely remain unobstructed by the proposed development.  
 
Further to the above, the proposed development is considered reasonable as follows: 
 

• The proposal complies with the applicable maximum building height and floor space ratio; 

• The proposal incorporates appropriate building setbacks so as to reduce adverse visual bulk 
and overshadowing impacts to adjoining properties and the street; and, 

• The proposed garage and office/loft structures at the rear have been appropriately designed 
to minimise their overall height and bulk. 

 
Given the above, it is considered that the proposed development has been appropriately designed 
and located to reduce adverse impacts to existing views obtained from no. 41 Westbourne Street. 
Part 4.1.7 
Car Parking 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The garage and car parking space provided to each 
dwelling comply with the design requirements and 
minimum dimension for car parking within Part 2.10 of 
MDCP 2011; 

• The carports are located to the rear of the site and are 
safely and conveniently located for use; 

• The location of the driveway is suitable within the 
laneway and will not impact traffic or parking;  

• The design of the carports is appropriate to the dwelling 
house and the presentation of the carports to the 
laneway is consistent in height and form with other 
approved development in the laneway; and, 

• The proposed offices above the carports are contained 
within the roof and maintain a single storey presentation 
to the lane and as such are compatible with the 
character of the laneway. Furthermore, the structures 
are appropriately designed such that they are unlikely 
to result in any significant adverse amenity impacts to 
neighbouring properties. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.9 
Additional 
Controls for 
Contemporary 
Dwellings 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The proposed materials, colours, and finishes are 
considered to be consistent and compatible with those 
existing in the street. 

Yes 
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Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.3 
Stanmore North 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The proposal is consistent with the prevailing 
subdivision pattern; 

• The proposal preserves the low density residential 
character of the precinct; and, 

• The provision and location of the proposed off-street 
parking does not adversely impact the amenity of the 
precinct. 

Yes 

 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Twenty-four (24) submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification, including a petition with 55 signatories. 
 
The following issues raised in the submissions have been discussed elsewhere in this report: 
 

• Height, bulk, and scale. 
• Compliance with FSR. 
• Streetscape impacts. 
• Colours and materiality. 
• Out of character. 
• Parking. 
• Stormwater management and rainwater tanks. 
• Overshadowing and solar access. 
• Noise impacts. 
• Privacy.  
• Security. 
• Building setbacks. 
• Landscaping and trees. 
• View loss. 
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In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Concern Comment  

Solar panels Concern was raised that the proposed development does not include the 
provision of solar panels. The applicable planning provisions do not 
require the provision of solar panels to new developments. 

Access and amenity 
impacts during 
construction 

Concern was raised regarding access to the site during construction and 
associated amenity impacts. Standard conditions of consent have been 
included in the recommendation with regard to construction management 
and hours of construction. 

Air conditioning units Concern was raised that the proposed development does not indicate the 
location of any air conditioning units. The applicable planning provisions 
do not require the provision of air conditioning units to new developments. 
Notwithstanding, air conditioning units can be installed under State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development) 
2008 and are required to meet certain noise criteria to minimise adverse 
acoustic amenity impacts.  

Use of the proposed 
office 

Concern was raised regarding the use of the proposed offices above the 
carports at the rear of the site. The offices are ancillary to the proposed 
dwellings and are not proposed to be used as separate commercial 
offices. The spaces will act as a home office/study. 

 

Concern was also raised that the offices would later be converted to 
separate accommodation that could be rented out. The use of the offices 
as separate accommodation would require development consent. 
Notwithstanding, any unauthorised works or uses of these spaces would 
be subject to investigation by Council’s Regulatory team.  

Demolition of previous 
dwelling 

Concern was raised regarding the demolition of the previous dwelling on 
the site. As noted in the site history above, the demolition of the previous 
dwelling and structures on the site was approved under a Complying 
Development Certificate issued by a Private Certifier. 

Use of the development 
as a boarding house 

Concern was raised that the design of the development would lead to it 
being used as a boarding house or student housing. The application 
proposes the use of the proposed buildings as dwellings. Use of the 
buildings as either a boarding house or student housing would require 
development consent.  

Cumulative impact of 
multiple proposed 
developments 

Concern was raised regarding the cumulative impacts to the locality due 
to the number of similar proposed developments in the street. Each 
proposed development is considered on its individual merits and with 
consideration to the context of the development site. notwithstanding, the 
current application is considered to be in keeping with the desired future 
character of the locality and as noted above, satisfies the relevant 
planning provisions.  
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Property value Property value is not a matter for consideration under Section 4.15 of the 
EPA Act 1979. Notwithstanding, elements that contribute to property 
value, including amenity, privacy, and solar access, have been assessed 
throughout this report and the proposed development is considered 
acceptable. 

Increase in population 
density  

The development is of a form, scale, and density that is anticipated in, 
and has been envisaged for, the R2 Low Density Residential zone in 
which this site is located. 

 
5(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following officers and issues raised in those referrals have 
been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineer. 
• Urban Forest. 
• Waste Management. 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $20,000 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2022/0045 for the subdivision of the site into two (2) lots and construction of a 
semi-detached dwelling on each lot, with carport with first floor above at rear and 
landscaping and associated works at 39 Westbourne Street, Stanmore  subject to 
the conditions listed in Attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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